the directors have assessed that the Group has had control over KLK since the acquisition in 1973.
Following the transitional provisions of FRS 10, if measuring of the investee’s assets, liabilities and non-
controlling interest is impracticable, the deemed acquisition date shall be the beginning of the earliest
period for which application of FRS 3 Business Combinations is practicable.

Consequently, KLK has been accounted for as a subsidiary of the Company using a deemed acquisition
date on 30 September 1981 because revaluation was performed on KLK’s major assets which was then
accounted for in KLK’s 1981 financial statements.

The change in accounting of the Group’s investments in KLK has been applied in accordance with the
relevant transitional provisions as set out in FRS 10.  The effects of adoption of FRS 10 are applied
retrospectively from the deemed acquisition date as follows:

a) Impact of the application of FRS 10 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1
October 2012, being the beginning of the earliest comparative period, are summarised as follows:

 1 October 2012

as previously
reported

FRS 10
adjustments

1 October 2012
as restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Non-current assets 3,606,618  3,401,256  7,007,874

Current assets 283,016  4,828,008  5,111,024

Total assets 3,889,634  8,229,264  12,118,898

Current liabilities 51,600  1,569,165  1,620,765

Net current assets 231,416  3,258,843  3,490,259

Non-current liabilities 43,789  2,306,648  2,350,437

Total liabilities 95,389  3,875,813  3,971,202

Net assets 3,794,245  4,353,451  8,147,696

Share capital 435,951  -  435,951

Treasury shares (196,442)  -  (196,442)

Reserves 3,487,900  578,817  4,066,717

Non-controlling interests 66,836  3,774,634  3,841,470

Total equity 3,794,245  4,353,451  8,147,696

BATU KAWAN BERHAD (6292-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Report for the third quarter ended 30 June 2014
(The figures have not been audited)

Page 11

b) Impact of application of FRS 10 on the Group’s profit for the corresponding period ended 30 June
2013 are as follows:

 Impact on
FRS 10

adjustments

 RM’000

Increase in revenue 6,701,112

Increase in operating expenses (5,850,045)

Increase in other operating income 72,016

Increase in finance cost (62,382)

Decrease in share of results of associates (300,904)

Increase in profit before tax 559,797